

23-2212

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE EDWARD JOHNSON,  
*Debtor.*

---

MARILYN O. MARSHALL, Trustee  
*Appellant,*

— v. —

EDWARD JOHNSON,  
*Debtor-Appellee.*

---

Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court For the Northern District  
of Illinois

Bankruptcy Case No.22-04449  
The Honorable Timothy A. Barnes

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND  
SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION**

---

September 25, 2023

JAMES J. HALLER

*Counsel of Record*

NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER

1501 The Alameda, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95126

(618) 420-1568

[jhaller@hallerlawgroup.com](mailto:jhaller@hallerlawgroup.com)

Appellate Court No: 23-2212

Short Caption: Marshall v Johnson

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPEARANCE AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
CONSENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Statutory Background – Chapter 13.....	6
II. The Plain Language of the Relevant Statutes Compels Affirmance of the Bankruptcy Court’s Decision.....	8
III. The Legislative History Supports the Plain Language Conclusion that Section 1326(a)(2) Does not Permit Deduction of the Standing Trustee’s Fee When a Plan is not Confirmed .....	17
IV. The Other Rationales Relied Upon by the Trustee and by Courts Supporting the Trustee’s Position Provide No Justification for Departing from the Code’s Plain Language .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496, 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015) .....	26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778, 81 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1984) .....	27
<i>City of Chi. v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585, 208 L. Ed. 2d 384 (2021) .....	15
<i>Evans v. McCallister (In re Evans)</i> , 69 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	9, 16, 20, 23, 27, 28
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33, 128 S. Ct. 2326 (2008) .....	13
<i>Goodman v. Doll (In re Doll)</i> , 57 F.4th 1129 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	10, 16, 20, 28
<i>Kinney v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A. (In re Kinney)</i> , 5 F.4th 1136 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	12, 13, 14,
<i>Klaas v. Shovlin (In re Klaas)</i> , 858 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>McAllister v. Harmon (In re Harmon)</i> , No. ID-20-1168-LSG, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 1960 (July 20, 2021) ..	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Perry v. Commerce Loan Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 392 (1966) .....	6
<i>In re Rivera</i> , 268 B.R. 292 (Bankr. D.N.M.) .....	9, 20-21
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365, 108 S. Ct. 626, 98 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1988) .....	14-15
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235, 109 S. Ct. 1026 (1989) .....	8
<i>In re Ward</i> , 132 B.R. 417 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1991) .....	21
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 326 .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 503 .....	9, 15
11 U.S.C. § 341 .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 348 .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 521 .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 704 .....	6

11 U.S.C. § 1194 .....15, 20, 24  
 11 U.S.C. § 1226 .....15, 19, 24  
 11 U.S.C. § 1302 .....7, 17, 18, 19  
 11 U.S.C. § 1307 .....6  
 11 U.S.C. § 1321 .....7  
 11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1) ..... 6  
 11 U.S.C. § 1324(b) ..... 7  
 11 U.S.C. § 1325 .....11  
 11 U.S.C. § 1326 ..... 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26  
 11 U.S.C. § 1328 .....6, 7, 11, 12  
 11 U.S.C. § 1329 ..... 12  
 28 U.S.C. § 586 ..... 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26  
 28 U.S.C. § 1930 ..... 26

**Rules**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007 ..... 6-7  
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2003 ..... 7

**Legislative History**

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353  
 § 318 (1984) .....18  
 Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of  
 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-554 §§113, 228 (1986).....18  
 Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598 (1978).....17  
 H.R. Rep. No. 103- 835 (1994).....6  
 H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, Pt.1, 109<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. 73-74 (2005).....20  
 Pub. L. No. 99-554 § 255 (1986).....19  
 Pub. L. No. 99-554, § 302(d) (1986), as amended by the Federal Courts  
 Improvement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-518, *reprinted in* Collier on  
 Bankruptcy, Appendix Volume F, Pt. 41(q)(ii) (Richard Levin & Henry J.  
 Sommer, eds., 16<sup>th</sup> ed.).....18

Pub. L. No. 103-394 (1994).....19

Pub. L. No. 109-8 (2005).....20

Pub. L. No. 116-54 (2019).....20

S. Rep. No. 65, 98<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1983).....18

**Other Authorities**

Collier on Bankruptcy, Appendix Volume B, Pt. 4(a) (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16<sup>th</sup> ed.).....17

8 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶¶ 1302.05[1][b], 1326.02[2][c] (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16<sup>th</sup> ed.).....16

Handbook for Chapter 13 Standing Trustees.....27

*[https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data\\_tables/bf\\_f2\\_1231.2021.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/bf_f2_1231.2021.pdf) ...*16

*<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/collect>* .....22

*<https://www.dictionary.com/browse/collect>*.....22

*<https://www.britannica.com/dictionary/collect>*.....22
